

GAHC010199752024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./329/2024

KAUSHIK BARO @ KAUSHIK BORO
S/O. SRI MONORAM BORO, R/O. VILL- KALAIGAON (GERUA), P/S. AND
P/O. KALAIGAON-784525, DIST.- UDALGURI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM.

2:SRI PRABHAT BORO
S/O. LATE BHADRA KT. BORO
R/O. VILL.- BANGAON
P/S.- KALAIGAON
DIST.- UDALGURI
ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. S NEOG, MS. S G BARUAH, MR. B BORGOHAIN, MR B
SAIKIA

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(Crl.)/963/2024

KAUSHIK BARO @ KAUSHIK BORO
S/O. SRI MONORAM BORO
R/O. VILL- KALAIGAON (GERUA)
P/S. AND P/O. KALAIGAON-784525
DIST.- UDALGURI

ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP
ASSAM.

2:SRI PRABHAT BORO
S/O. LATE BHADRA KT. BORO
R/O. VILL.- BANGAON
P/S.- KALAIGAON
DIST.- UDALGURI
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. S NEOG
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

Date : 21.10.2024

Heard Ms. S.G. Baruah, learned counsel for the appellant Kaushik Baro @ Kaushik Boro, who has filed this application under Section 415 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 challenging the judgment and order dated 18.07.2024 and order dated 22.07.2024 passed by the learned Special Judge, Udalguri in Special (POCSO) Case No. 22/2022 convicting the appellant under Section 4 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012 and sentencing him to undergo rigorous imprisonment for 10 (Ten) years and to pay a fine of Rs.20,000/- (Rupees Twenty Thousand) with default stipulation.

Heard Mr. K. Baishya, learned Additional Public Prosecutor, Assam for the respondent State.

Petitioner to take steps to issue notice to respondent No. 2 through registered post with A/D as well as through usual process, returnable within four weeks.

Call for the Trial Court Record of Special (POCSO) Case No. 22/2022 from the Court of Special Judge, Udalguri.

List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant