

GAHC010071062025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(CrI.)/305/2025

KAUSHIK BARO @ KAUSHIK BORO
S/O. SRI MONORAM BORO, R/O. VILL- KALAIGAON (GERUA), P/S. AND
P/O. KALAIGAON-784525, DIST.- UDALGURI, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MS. S G BARUAH,

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/963/2024

KAUSHIK BARO @ KAUSHIK BORO
S/O. SRI MONORAM BORO
R/O. VILL- KALAIGAON (GERUA)
P/S. AND P/O. KALAIGAON-784525
DIST.- UDALGURI
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

REP. BY THE PP
ASSAM.

2:SRI PRABHAT BORO
S/O. LATE BHADRA KT. BORO
R/O. VILL.- BANGAON
P/S.- KALAIGAON
DIST.- UDALGURI
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. S NEOG
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

Linked Case : CrI.A./329/2024

KAUSHIK BARO @ KAUSHIK BORO
S/O. SRI MONORAM BORO
R/O. VILL- KALAIGAON (GERUA)
P/S. AND P/O. KALAIGAON-784525
DIST.- UDALGURI
ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REP. BY THE PP
ASSAM.

2:SRI PRABHAT BORO
S/O. LATE BHADRA KT. BORO
R/O. VILL.- BANGAON
P/S.- KALAIGAON
DIST.- UDALGURI
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. S NEOG
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PARTHIVJYOTI SAIKIA
ORDER

07.04.2025

Heard Ms S G Baruah, learned counsel appearing for the applicant/appellant. Also heard Ms A Begum, learned Additional Public Prosecutor appearing for the State of Assam.

In the connected Criminal Appeal No. 329/2024, service of notice upon the respondent No. 2 is complete. None appears for him. Therefore, learned counsel, Mr Surajit Das, is appointed as *Amicus Curiae*, to represent the respondent No. 2.

Registry shall inform Mr Das and list this matter on 11.04.2025, along with Criminal Appeal No. 329/2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant